ACT 148

H.B. NO. 2148-82

A Bill for an Act Amending Chapter 142, Hawaii Revised Statutes, Relating to Animals, Brands, and Fines.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 142, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read:

- "§142- Garbage feeding prohibited; penalty. (a) The feeding of garbage to swine is prohibited, unless:
 - (1) A permit to process (cook) garbage for such use is obtained from the department of agriculture's division of animal industry; and
 - (2) The garbage has been processed (cooked) under conditions and procedures established by departmental rules.
- (b) Any person who violates the provisions of subsection (a) of this section shall be fined not more than \$1,000 or imprisoned not more than one year, or both."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored.1

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 28, 1982.)

Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.